Alpaca Association New Zealand 
CENTRAL REGION COLOURBRATION SHOW 2022
Manawatu A & P Show Arena 
5th November 2022 (Breed) –3 & 4th November 2022 (Fleece) Championship Show and Fleece Classes 
Show information available on AANZ website. 
 
Entries for Breed, Fleece and Non-champion classes must be received by 14th October 2022 to enter the show. 
Fleeces need to arrive by Friday 21th October 2022. 
 
Please send your fleece to: 
Manawatu Show – Fleece Classes Judging 
Lisa Edgeworth, Office Manager Manawatu A&P
Manfield Park,
59 South Street, 
Feilding 4740.
 
Please return all entry forms to: 
Cheryl Hunter
364 Norsewood-Ormondville Rd,
R.D.11, Norsewood 4974 
OR
Email entry forms to: cherylfletcher@inspire.net.nz   
Payments by Internet banking payment details:  
Account number: 02-0506-0173873-00 Reference: Your Surname, Coded: ALPACA.  
 
	Manawatu Show Convenors  
	 
	 
	 

	Cheryl Hunter	 	 
	 
	 
	

	Phone: 06 374 1775	 
	 
	 
	

	Cell: 0273 47 8191 	 
	 
	 
	

	Email: cherylfletcher@inspire.net.nz 
	 
	 
	


 
Judge: Diane Marks
  
Chief Steward:  TBA
Fleece Steward:  TBA
Ring Steward – TBA
Assembly Steward – TBA
Recording Steward – TBA
 
There are opportunities for sponsorship and advertising.  This will help to raise your profile at the show as well as financially offsetting the expenses involved in running the show.  Please refer to the last sheets of the schedule. 
 
 	 
Health and Safety Statement
 
The Manawatu A & P Association is required to conform to the Health and Safety at Work Act 2015; therefore, you are required to carry out your work or undertaking on the Manfeild Park premises to comply with this Act.  As a show exhibitor at this venue, you are obligated to accept responsibility for ensuring a safe showing venue within the focus of the Act.  As a user of these facilities, you are required to manage and supervise all your activities and live animals exhibits to ensure the good Health and Safety of all people involved in the show, at all times. 
 
Health and Safety Specific Requirements 
 
· All vehicles, caravans and floats requiring power must have a Warrant of Electrical Fitness that meets legislation standard AS/NZS 3001. 
 
· Any and all electrical equipment, including extension power leads, must be tested and tagged with a current tag (Standard AS/NZS3760). 

· Anyone wanting power to their pens please let us know. Please be aware there will be a charge of $250.
· Vehicles and leads may be checked during the show, on a strictly ‘user pays’ basis. 
 
· Anyone bringing in or in charge of the use of any motorized bike, two, three or four wheeled, must be trained in its use and must wear a safety helmet at ALL times when using it. 
· As Manfeild Park is a public place, bike riders must have a current Drivers’ Licence. 
· Quad bikes must not carry passengers, and no one under the age of 16 is permitted to operate a quad bike. 
· Motorbike riders must observe a speed limit of 15 km per hour at all times, anywhere on the show grounds. 
 
 
 	 
Conditions of Entry 
1. All Alpacas to be penned by 8.00am Saturday 5th November 2022. Judging to commence at 8.30am.  This show is run under the Rules and Regulations of AANZ. 
2. All animals must belong to a clear TB herd where whole herd testing is performed in accordance with the AANZ voluntary TB scheme and either (a) the herd they came from has a current valid (clear) TB whole herd certificate and is situated outside any Declared Movement Control Area for cattle and Deer as defined and mapped by the Animal Health Board or (b) the herd they come from has a current valid 
(clear) TB whole herd certificate and they are situated within any Declared Movement Control Area for Cattle and Deer as defined and mapped by the Animal health Board and the specified alpacas attending the Show have been tested clear of TB within 60 days of the Show.  
All alpacas entered in Championship Classes and Non-Championship Classes must be registered with the IAR and carry a brass ear tag displaying its Corresponding IAR number.  Copies of registration certificates do not need to be submitted, just the IAR written clearly on the entry form. 
3. All alpacas must be registered by the Show closing date.  Pending registrations are not acceptable. 
4. The exhibitor is the owner(s) listed on the IAR.  In the case of a registered lease, the lessee is deemed the owner. 
5. The age of the alpaca is the age on the day of the show. 
6. All exhibitors or handlers must place their animals in the pens allotted by the convenor.  Placement of animals in “trade/Sales pens” will only be done with the permission of the Chief Steward. 
7. No animal or fleece shall be removed from the show prior to the completion of judging (approximately 
4.30pm) without the express permission of the Chief Steward.   
8. All exhibitors must be a financial AANZ member. 
9. If the timetable is revised – all exhibitors will be advised prior to the Show. 
10. Entry fees are non-refundable where entries are subsequently withdrawn from competition or exhibitors fail to attend the show. 
11. Animals are to be entered in the correct class for the colour of the animal, not necessary the colour shown on the IAR certificate.  Colour checks can be requested at the time of registration on show day.  See the Chief Steward if you have any doubts about the specific colour class of your animals. 
12. Dress Code for our show is black trousers/skirt and white shirt/blouse or AANZ shirt and preferably black shoes – not gumboots!  Having all exhibitors dressed neatly in a similar attire makes for a professional image to the public.  In accordance with S15 Show Regulations D6 – Handlers Attire (b) “No alpaca related logos are permitted on handlers clothing with the exception of the AANZ logo”. 



 	 
Championship Breed Classes
	Suri Breed 
	 
	Black 
	Fancy 
	Grey 
	Roan 
	Brown 
	Mid/Dark Fawn 
	Light 
Fawn 
	White 

	Junior 
6 < 12 
Months 
	Female 
	100 
	110 
	120 
	130 
	140 
	150 
	160 
	170 

	
	Male 
	105 
	115 
	125 
	135 
	145 
	155 
	165 
	175 

	Intermediate 
12 < 24 
Months 
	Female 
	101 
	111 
	121 
	131 
	141 
	151 
	161 
	171 

	
	Male 
	106 
	116 
	126 
	136 
	146 
	156 
	166 
	176 

	Adult 
24 < 36 
Months 
	Female 
	102 
	112 
	122 
	132 
	142 
	152 
	162 
	172 

	
	Male 
	107 
	117 
	127 
	137 
	147 
	157 
	167 
	177 

	Senior ≥ 36 Months 
	Female 
	103 
	113 
	123 
	133 
	143 
	153 
	163 
	173 

	
	Male 
	108 
	118 
	128 
	138 
	148 
	158 
	168 
	178 


 
	Champion & Reserve Champion Black Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Black Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Fancy Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Fancy Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Grey Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Grey Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Roan Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Roan Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Brown Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Brown Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Light Fawn Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Light Fawn Suri 

	Champion & Reserve Champion White Suri Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion White Suri 


 
	Huacaya Breed 
	 
	Black 
	Fancy 
	Grey 
	Roan 
	Brown 
	Mid/Dark Fawn 
	Light 
Fawn 
	White 

	Junior 
6 < 12 
Months 
	Female 
	200 
	210 
	220 
	230 
	240 
	250 
	260 
	270 

	
	Male 
	205 
	215 
	225 
	235 
	245 
	255 
	265 
	275 

	Intermediate 
12 < 24 
Months 
	Female 
	201 
	211 
	221 
	231 
	241 
	251 
	261 
	271 

	
	Male 
	206 
	216 
	226 
	236 
	246 
	256 
	266 
	276 

	Adult 
24 < 36 
Months 
	Female 
	202 
	212 
	222 
	232 
	242 
	252 
	262 
	272 

	
	Male 
	207 
	217 
	227 
	237 
	247 
	257 
	267 
	277 

	Senior ≥ 36 Months 
	Female 
	203 
	213 
	223 
	233 
	243 
	253 
	263 
	273 

	
	Male 
	208 
	218 
	228 
	238 
	248 
	258 
	268 
	278 


 
	Champion & Reserve Champion Black Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Black Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Fancy Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Fancy Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Grey Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Grey Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Roan Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Roan Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Brown Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Brown Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Light Fawn Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Light Fawn Huacaya 

	Champion & Reserve Champion White Huacaya Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion White Huacaya 


 	 

Non-Championship Classes 
Enter on the day.  No entry fee.  Can be of different colours, age and sex. 
Class: 500 – Suri Get of Dam (Two alpacas from the nominated sire.) 
Class: 501 – Suri Sire’s Progeny (Two alpacas from the nominated dam.) 
Class: 600 – Huacaya Get of Dam (Two alpacas from the nominated sire.) 
Class: 601 – Huacaya Sire’s Progeny (Two alpacas from the nominated dam.) 
 
 
 	 
Championship Fleece Classes
	Suri Fleece 
	 
	Black 
	Fancy 
	Grey 
	Roan 
	Brown 
	Mid/Dark Fawn 
	Light 
Fawn 
	White 

	Junior 6 < 12 Months 
	Female 
	700 
	710 
	720 
	730 
	740 
	750 
	760 
	770 

	
	Male 
	705 
	715 
	725 
	735 
	745 
	755 
	765 
	775 

	Intermediate 
12 < 24 
Months 
	Female 
	701 
	711 
	721 
	731 
	741 
	751 
	761 
	771 

	
	Male 
	706 
	716 
	726 
	736 
	746 
	756 
	766 
	776 

	Adult 
24 < 36 
Months 
	Female 
	702 
	712 
	722 
	732 
	742 
	752 
	762 
	772 

	
	Male 
	707 
	717 
	727 
	737 
	747 
	757 
	767 
	777 

	Senior ≥ 36 Months 
	Female 
	703 
	713 
	723 
	733 
	743 
	753 
	763 
	773 

	
	Male 
	708 
	718 
	728 
	738 
	748 
	758 
	768 
	778 


 
	Champion & Reserve Champion Black Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Black Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Fancy Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Fancy Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Grey Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Grey Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Roan Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Roan Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Brown Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Brown Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Light Fawn Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Light Fawn Suri Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion White Suri Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion White Suri Fleece 


 
	Huacaya Fleece 
	 
	Black 
	Fancy 
	Grey 
	Roan 
	Brown 
	Mid/Dark Fawn 
	Light Fawn 
	White 

	Junior 6 < 12 Months 
	Female 
	800 
	810 
	820 
	830 
	840 
	850 
	860 
	870 

	
	Male 
	805 
	815 
	825 
	835 
	845 
	855 
	865 
	875 

	Intermediate 
12 < 24 
Months 
	Female 
	801 
	811 
	821 
	831 
	841 
	851 
	861 
	871 

	
	Male 
	806 
	816 
	826 
	836 
	846 
	856 
	866 
	876 

	Adult 
24 < 36 
Months 
	Female 
	802 
	812 
	822 
	832 
	842 
	852 
	862 
	872 

	
	Male 
	807 
	817 
	827 
	837 
	847 
	857 
	867 
	877 

	Senior ≥ 36 Months 
	Female 
	803 
	813 
	823 
	833 
	843 
	853 
	863 
	873 

	
	Male 
	808 
	818 
	828 
	838 
	848 
	858 
	868 
	878 


 
	Champion & Reserve Champion Black Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Black Huacaya Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Fancy Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Fancy Huacaya Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Grey Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Grey Huacaya Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Roan Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Roan Huacaya Fleece 

	Champion & Reserve Champion Brown Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
	Supreme Champion Brown Huacaya Fleece 


Champion & Reserve Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 
 	Supreme Champion Mid/Dark Fawn Huacaya Fleece 
Champion & Reserve Champion Light Fawn Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 	Supreme Champion Light Fawn Huacaya Fleece 
Champion & Reserve Champion White Huacaya Fleece Female & Male 	Supreme Champion White Huacaya Fleece 
 	 
Advertising  
 
Advertising in the catalogue is at a very competitive rate. 
 
Terms and Conditions 
 
· Advertisers must complete, sign and return the attached Alpaca Section Advertisement/Sponsorship Acceptance form with payment no later than 21th October 2022.  Internet banking payment details: Account number: 02-0506-0173873-00 Reference: Your Surname, Coded: CR COLOUR. 
· Please send a copy of the A4 sized advertisement in JPG, Word or PDF format to Cheryl Hunter. 
 
Advertising Booking: 
Cheryl Hunter
Phone:  	06 374 1775 or 027 347 8191
Email:   	cherylfletcher@inspire.net.nz
 
 
	Business Card 
	$20 

	Half Page 
	$60 

	Full Page  
	$200 

	Centre Fold 
	$230 

	Back Cover 
	$250 


 
 
 	 






Sponsorship Packages 
 
Terms and Conditions 
 
· Sponsorships are offered on a first come, first serve basis. 
· Sponsors must complete, sign and return the attached Alpaca Section Advertisement /Sponsorship Acceptance form with payment no later than 21th October 2022.  Internet banking payment details: Account number: 02-0506-0173873-00, Reference: Your Surname, Coded: CR COLOUR. 
· You may wish to consider working with another stud to co-sponsor the Show. 
· Please send a copy of the advertisement in JPG, Word or PDF format to Peter Shirnack. Email: Bonnackgrove@gmail.com
 
Sponsorship Booking: 
Cheryl Hunter
Phone:  	06 374 1775 or 0273 478191
Email:   	cherylfletcher@inspire.net.nz 
 
 
Packages 
 
Show Sponsor ($250.00) - 
· Sponsor’s Banner/Signage prominently displayed around the show ring area (to be provided by Sponsor). 
· Acknowledgement on display board at the show. 
· Full page advertisement in the show catalogue. 
· Pen position close to the ring and one additional pen. 
 
 
Ribbon Sponsorship 
 
Supreme Champion Sponsors ($250.00) 
· Acknowledgement on display board at the show. 
· Half page advertisement in the show catalogue. 
· Name printed in catalogue next to award. 
· Pen position close to ring. 
 
Champion Sponsors ($50.00) 
· Acknowledgement on display board at the show. 
· Name printed in catalogue next to award. 




Alpaca Section Advertisement/Sponsorship Acceptance 
CR Colourbration Show 2022 
 
Mail to: 	Alpaca Section Sponsorship/Advertisement 
C/o Cheryl Hunter 
364 Norswood-Ormondville Rd,
R.D.11 Norsewood  4974 
Or 
Email to:  	cherylfletcher@inspire.net.nz
 
Stud Name:
 
Contact Name:
 

 	 
Postal Address:
 
 
Postcode:
 
 
Email:
 
Phone:
 

 
Sponsorship/Advertisement prices are GST inclusive. 
 
	Advertisement 	Price 	Tick 	 	 	 	 
	Business Card 	$20  	 	 	 
	Half Page 	$60  	 	 	 
	Full Page  	$200  	 	 	 
	Centre Fold 	$230  	 	 	 
	 

	 

	 

	 

	 


	 


	Back Cover 	$250  	Advertising Sub Total: 
	Sponsorship 	 	 	 	 	 	 Breed 
)
S/H
(
 
Breed/Fleece
 
Colour
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sponsorship Sub Total:
 
 
 
 
 
Total:
 
 

	Show 	$250 
	Supreme Champion Ribbon 	$250 
	Champion Ribbon 	$50 
 
Copy of Advertising, Logo etc. sent 
 
Signature:  

THIS FORM MUST BE RECEIVED BY 21th OCTOBER 2022 
 
Office Use Only 
 Date Paid:
 
 
 
Internet Banking reference:
 
 

 
